
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2011 - 5:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Dagenham 

 
Members: Councillor L A Smith (Chair); Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair); Councillor J L 
Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A McCarthy, 
Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R 
White 
 
 
Date of publication: 9 September 2011      Stella Manzie 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson 
Tel. 020 8227 2348 

Minicom: 020 8227 5755 
E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declaration of Members' Interests   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interest they may have in any matter which is to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 
2011 (Pages 1 - 8)  

 
4. Budget Monitoring 2011/12: April to July 2011 (Pages 9 - 35)  
 
5. Gascoigne Estate Renewal - Site Delivery and Disposal Options (Pages 37 - 

64)  
 
6. Changes to Parking Policy and Charges at the Borough's Car Parks (Pages 65 

- 88)  
 
7. Proposed Establishment of an Additionally Resourced Provision at Monteagle 

Primary School (Pages 89 - 93)  
 
8. Fews Lodge Extra Care Scheme (Pages 95 - 104)  
 
9. Tender for the Provision of Temporary Agency Staff Contract (Pages 105 - 123)  
 



 

 

10. Disciplinary Procedure (Pages 125 - 149)  
 
11. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs - 1 April to 30 June 2011 

(Quarter 1) (Pages 151 - 163)  
 
12. Tendering of Contract for Insurance, Claims Handling and Operational Risk 

Management Services (Pages 165 - 172)  
 
13. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 
14. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 

the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation (the relevant 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended).    

 
15. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 23 August 2011 
(5:00  - 5:55 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor H J Collins, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor M A 
McCarthy, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor J E McDermott 
 
Apologies: Councillor G M Vincent 
 

24. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 Councillors Smith and Gill declared a personal interest in relation to item 11 

(Urgent Action - Demographic Growth Capital Fund Grant: Sixth Form 
Accommodation at Robert Clack Comprehensive School) as Governors of the 
School. 
 

25. Minutes (12 July 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 12 July 2011 were confirmed as correct. 

 
26. 2011/12 Budget Monitoring: April to June 2011 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits presented a report on 

the Council’s revenue and capital budget position for 2011/12 as at 30 June 2011.   
 
The General Fund revenue expenditure showed a project overspend for the full 
year of £4.5m against the approved budget of £183.4m, as a consequence of 
overspends in areas of Children’s Services (Complex Needs and Social Care), 
Customer Services (reduced income and cost pressures in Housing and 
Environmental divisions) and Finance and Resources (due to an over-stated 
income budget in Revenues and Benefits).  In respect of the £1.5m pressure within 
the Revenues and Benefits service, the Cabinet Member agreed to provide 
Cabinet colleagues with full details of the cause and the steps taken to ensure that 
it would not be repeated.  He also confirmed that the next budget monitoring report 
to Cabinet would include a proposal to redress the position. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was projected to overspend by £0.16m 
while the Capital Programme showed a projected underspend of £12.078m 
against the current budget for the year of £145.939m.  In respect of the latter, the 
Cabinet Member referred to the proposed reprofiling of a number of schemes to 
reflect the current funding position. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 

and capital budgets as detailed in paragraphs 3 and 6 and Appendix A of 
the report; 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2011/12 savings targets referred to in 

paragraph 4 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 5 and Appendix C 

of the report; 
 
(iv) To approve the following: 

 
a. The transfer of £330,000 Think Family Funding from Children’s 

Services to Adult and Community Services, to support youth 
offending services; 

b. The Capital Programme budget adjustments as detailed in Appendix 
E to the report. 

 
27. Estate Renewal Programme - Delivery and Disposal Options for Goresbrook 

Village and The Leys 
 
 Further to Minute 49 (2 November 2010), the Cabinet Member for Housing 

presented a report on the disposal and delivery options for the Goresbrook Village 
and Leys Estates, which represented two of the three sites in the current Estate 
Renewal Programme. 
 
The Cabinet Member outlined the main aims of the programme and its funding, 
which included an £18.3m grant from the Homes and Communities Agency, and 
referred to the proposed procurement of development partners to deliver the two 
schemes.  
 
Cabinet agreed:-
[...]
.) 
 

32. Human Resources Policies and Procedures - Grievance Resolution 
Procedure 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented a 

report introducing a revised Grievance Resolution Procedure, which had been 
considered and endorsed by the Employee Joint Consultative Committee on 16 
November 2010. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the new Procedure brought together all of the 
Council’s procedures relating to grievance handling, including dealing with bullying 
and harassment, and introduced a new provision within the resolution process for 
bullying and harassment cases whereby a sub-group of the Council’s Personnel 
Board would review and advise the officer nominated to undertake the appeal 
hearing. 
 
Cabinet agreed to adopt the Grievance Resolution Procedure as set out at 
Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the addition within the specific Bullying and 
Harassment area of the policy to the reference to the new appeal hearing 
provision. 
 

33. Urgent Action - Demographic Growth Capital Fund Grant: Sixth Form 
Accommodation at Robert Clack Comprehensive School 

 
 The Cabinet received and noted a report on the action taken by the Chief 

Executive on 10 August 2011, acting under the urgency procedures contained 
within paragraph 17 of Article 1, Part B of the Council’s Constitution, in agreeing 
the following: 
 
(i) The acceptance of the capital grant of £3,058,000 from the Young People 

Learning Agency to support the provision of 16-19 student teaching 
accommodation at Robert Clack Comprehensive School; 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services to sign and 

accept the grant on behalf of the Council for submission to the YPLA, 
together with information confirming the project, by 15 August 2011; and 

 
(iii) The procurement proposals as set out in the appended report and to 

authorise the Corporate Director of Children’s Services, in consultation with 
the Corporate Director of Finance and 
[...]
h officers ensure that all appropriate 
capitalisations occur. 
 
The report includes a request to make budget adjustments to the existing capital 
programme as detailed in appendix E. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue and capital 

budget as detailed in paragraphs 3 and 6 of the report; 
(ii) Note the progress against the 2011/12 savings targets in paragraph 4 of the report; 
(iii) Note the position for the HRA as detailed in paragraph 5 of the report; 
(iv) Approve the revenue budget adjustments as set out in paragraph 3.7 of the report; 
(v) Approve the finalised 2010/11 reserves as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report; 
(vi) Approve the transfers from reserves as set out in paragraph 3.9 of the report; 
(vii) Approve the capital budget adjustments as set out in the appendix E of the report. 
 
Reason(s) 
As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on the Council’s budget. In particular, this paper alerts Members to particular 
efforts to reduce in year expenditure in order to manage the financial position effectively. 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The Outturn report to Cabinet on 14 June 2011 reported that, as at 31 March 2011, 

general fund balances stood at £10.8m, an increase of £2.8m on the position twelve 
months earlier.  This position will be confirmed following completion of the audit of 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts in late summer. 

 
1.2 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund (GF) revenue and 

capital positions and the HRA. It also provides an update on progress made to date 
in the delivery of the agreed savings targets built into the 2011/12 budget setting out 
risks to anticipated savings and action plans to mitigate the risk. 

 
1.3 It is important that the Council regularly monitors its revenue and capital budgets to 

ensure good financial management. This is achi
[...]
enter into a 
partnership arrangement with Council to regenerate the areas identified for 
redevelopment on the Estate, with the final terms to be agreed under a delegated 
authority by the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, advised by the 
Corporate Director of Customer Services and the Divisional Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services, and in consultation with the Lead Members for Housing and 
Regeneration; and 

 
(ii) Confirm whether Cabinet should be further informed or consulted on the progress of 

the project set out in this report, including the procurement and/or award of the 
proposed contract, failing which, that Cabinet delegates power to the Corporate 
Director of Finance and Resources, subject to the advice of the Corporate Director 
of Customer Services and the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
and in consultation with the Lead Members for Housing and Regeneration; to 
negotiate and agree final terms of all necessary commercial and legal transactions, 
agreements and contracts, and do all other lawful things necessary to finalise and 
complete the project set out in this report. 

 
Reason(s) 
 
To assist the Council in achieving one of its key objectives in providing new high quality 
affordable homes and also contributing to the regeneration of Barking Town Centre. 
 

Page 40



Background: 
 

1.1.  The eastern side of the Gascoigne Estate is currently being decanted in preparation 
for demolition. The funded first phase will result in 364 flats being decanted and 
demolished by the end of 2013/14. In order to ensure delivery of the new homes 
without delay once demolition has taken place and to ensure that we can draw 
down the £18.3m of HCA Affordable Homes Programme Funding made available to 
us, by the specified HCA Programme end date of March 2015, it is essential 
Members have agreed the delivery option quickly.  

 
1.2. The Council has established a clear set of objectives for the delivery of new housing
[...]
rrangement, an 
advertisement was placed and a number of comments were received.   
The comments related to the principle of charging and were considered and 
responded to. It is confirmed that the measures and actions proposed in this report 
are consistent with the use of the powers contained in the RTRA. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 

Page 66



 

 

(i) That Parking Charges Orders in respect of the existing public car parks set 
out in Appendix A Schedule 1, be varied so as to allow for increased or 
decreased charges (as the case may be) in accordance with the charging 
scheme set out in Appendix A, Schedule 1;  

 
(ii) The Council takes steps to establish the new pay and display public car parks 

identified in Appendix A, Schedule 2 as off street parking places under the 
Road Traffic Management Act 1984; 

 
(iii) That Parking Charges Orders in respect of the proposed new pay and display 

car parks set out in Appendix A, Schedule 3 be introduced to allow for parking 
charges to be levied in those car parks; and 

 
(iv) That parking should remain free for the public on Sundays in all car parks 

operated by the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham. 
 
Reason(s) 
The proposals are part of a series of actions with the objective of securing a safe, 
sustainable and accessible transport system.  This is part of delivering the Policy 
House objective of better homes through developing good quality transport, including 
public transport, roads and footpaths, and also better future through a borough that 
is great for doing business in and where businesses are supported to thrive, and also 
a borough that reduces its waste and CO2 emissions.   
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Barking and Dagenham’s Local Implementation Plan, (the Borough’s 

Transport Strategy) outlines the Council’s continuing strategy to achieve a 
safe, sustainable and accessible transport system.   This was approved by 
Cabinet on the 23 November 2010.   

  
1.2 Th
[...]
 Divisional Director: Bruce Morris 
 
Accountable Director: Anne Bristow 
 
Summary:  
 
Fews Lodge is part of the building that contains Kallar Lodge Residential Care Home. 
When Kallar Lodge was developed in 2008, the building was split into the thirty five bed 
care home with the remaining space being ear marked for development by Hanover 
Housing into an Extra Care Scheme. That project did not materialise and Fews Lodge was 
used for alternative housing provision. In May 2011 the site began to be used for 
temporary accommodation, managed by Customer Services. 
 
An additional Department of Health capital allocation in 2010 of £932,748 over a two year 
period now provides the opportunity to take the scheme forward1. 
 
There is growing demand for Extra Care Housing for people with dementia, and currently a 
waiting list for existing provision.  There is a forecast modest increase in numbers of older 
people with dementia and extra care housing provides a more cost effective solution and 
greater levels of independence than residential care.  The shared building and staff team 
of the proposed development will result in a more efficient use of existing resources.  The 
scheme also meets the aims and objectives of the local dementia strategy action plan. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
i) the main building of Fews Lodge be converted into Extra Care Housing provision for 

people with dementia; and 
 

ii) that this is provided jointly under the management of Customer Services for 
landlord services (with rent being paid by tenants to the HRA) and Adult Social Care  
for care provision (funded through adult social care budgets), while the bungalows 
and houses on the site revert to general needs housing. 

 
                                            
1
 Department of Health (DH) (2010) Local Authority Social Services Letter (LASSL), 2. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 95



Reason(s) 
 
This proposal will assist in meeting several of the objectiv
[...]
DA ITEM 9

Page 105



that there continues to be an existing contract in place for the Council and its temporary 
agency staff. 
 
The detailed specification for the Council’s procurement will be developed in consultation 
with key stakeholders within the Council.  The Public Accounts and Audit Select 
Committee will also be consulted as part of this process.  An evaluation panel for the 
Council’s part of the tender will be formed to include representation from all key 
stakeholder areas.   
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 
(i) To the extension of the existing Matrix contract for a period of six months from 1 

October 2011; 
 
(ii) That the Council participates in the MSTAR framework for the procurement of a 

contract for the provision of temporary agency staff; 
 
(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation with 

the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to award contracts for the 
provision of temporary agency staff using the MSTAR framework; and 

 
(iv) Whether it wishes to be further informed or consulted on the progress of the 

procurement and the award of the contract.  
  
Reason(s) 
The decision to retender the Council’s temporary agency staff contract is due to the expiry 
of the existing contract. The decision will enable the Council to procure a new contract on 
the best terms available in the current market and should lead to a reduction in cost, better 
supplier performance and greater opportunities for local people and suppliers in order to 
deliver against the Council’s priority objective of a ‘well run organisation’. 
 
 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1. At the present time the Council’s has a contract with Matrix SCM to provide a 

“Neutral Vendor” agency staff service. 
 

1.2. In essence the contractor acts as a portal between the Council and supplying staff 
agencies, whereby Matrix receive a request for an agency member of staff from the 
Council
[...]
red regarding potential joint working, length of 
contract and deductibles.  Following a detailed analysis of the options, it is recommended 
that the Council continue to procure insurances as a stand-alone authority (Option 1).  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to agree: 
 

(i) The procurement of a stand-alone contract (Option 1) for managing the Council’s 
insurance programme as set out in the report; 

 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in consultation with 

the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, to award the contract 
following the procurement process and to enact the extension  options provided for 
within the contract in the event that it is deemed to be in the best interest of the 
Council.  

AGENDA ITEM 12

Page 165



 
Reason(s) 
The decision to tender the Council’s insurance programme due to the expiry of the existing 
contract in March 2012 will enable the Council to obtain insurance on the best terms 
available in the current market and should lead to a reduction in insurance premiums 
payable; assisting the Council in being a well run organisation. 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The existing contract for the Council’s insurance programme is with Zurich 

Municipal (ZM) and expires on 31 March 2012.  ZM were appointed as the Council’s 
insurers after a tender process in line with the European procurement directives in 
2007.  The market for Local Authority insurance in 2007 was limited; however there 
are now a number of new insurers that are willing to quote on Local Authority 
insurance programmes.   

 
1.2 The current contract was for 3 years with an option for a further 2 years.  This option 

was exercised as it was felt to be in the best interests of the Council at that time, 
given the state of the insurance market rates, to ensure value for money. However 
we now have to tender as the Council is coming to the end of the extension option. 
An insurance broker, at a cost of £4,
[...]
nt School fire claim that is being settled by Insurers 
at £2.5m which would have had to have been found if the Council wasn’t insured.  

 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: 

  
• “Retendering of Council’s Insurance Contract” Report to Cabinet, 6 February 

2007 (Minute 137 
 

List of appendices:  
 
• Appendix A - Other Options analysis (this is contained within the private and 

confidential section of this agenda) 
 
 

Page 169



Page 170

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 171

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 172

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 August 2011
	4 Budget Monitoring 2011/12: April to July 2011
	Budget Monitoring Report - Appendix A - General Fund Expenditure
	Budget Monitoring Report - Appendix B - Savings Targerts
	Budget Monitoring Report - Appendix C - HRA Expenditure
	Budget Monitoring Report - Appendix D - Capital Programme
	Budget Monitoring Report - Appendix E - Capital Budget Adjustments

	5 Gascoigne Estate Renewal - Site Delivery and Disposal Options
	Gascoigne Estate Renewal Report - Appendices

	6 Changes to Parking Policy and Charges at the Borough's Car Parks
	Fees and Charges Parking report - App. A

	7 Proposed Establishment of an Additionally Resourced Provision at Monteagle Primary School
	8 Fews Lodge Extra Care Scheme
	9 Tender for the Provision of Temporary Agency Staff Contract
	Temporary Agency Staff Contract Report - App. A

	10 Disciplinary Procedure
	Disciplinary Procedure - App. A

	11 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs - 1 April to 30 June 2011 (Quarter 1)
	Debt Management  Write off Qtr1 - appendices

	12 Tendering of Contract for Insurance, Claims Handling and Operational Risk Management Services
	Insurance Contract Report - App. A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2011 
(5:00  - 5:12 pm)  

  
Present: Councillor L A Smith (Chair), Councillor R Gill (Deputy Chair), Councillor 
J L Alexander, Councillor C Geddes, Councillor L A Reason, Councillor G M 
Vincent, Councillor P T Waker and Councillor J R White 
 
Also Present: Councillor N S S Gill, Councillor J E McDermott and Councillor D 
Twomey 
 
Apologies: Councillor H J Collins and Councillor M A McCarthy 
 

36. Declaration of Members' Interests 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
37. Minutes (23 August 2011) 
 
 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting on 23 August 2011 were confirmed as correct. 

 
38. Budget Monitoring 2011/12: April to July 2011 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits presented a report on 

the Council’s revenue and capital budget position for 2011/12 as at 31 July 2011.   
 
The General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a similar 
position to that for the end of June, with projected full-year pressures of £4.5m and 
£47,000 respectively.  The Cabinet Member confirmed that progress continued to 
be made in the efforts to redress the overspend positions, which had included the 
completion of a zero-based budget exercise within Environmental Services the 
implications from which would be reported in due course.   
 
The report also set out details of a number of proposed revenue and capital 
budget adjustments, the finalised reserves position for 2010/11, which reflected an 
additional £65,000 contribution to reserves to that contained in the provisional 
outturn report to Cabinet on 14 June 2011 (Minute 3), and transfers from reserves 
to Finance and Resources departmental budgets totalling £2.23m. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) To note the projected outturn position for 2011/12 of the Council’s revenue 

and capital budgets as set out in paragraphs 3 and 6 and Appendix A and D 
of the report; 

 
(ii) To note the progress against the 2011/12 savings targets as set out in 

paragraph 4 and Appendix B of the report; 
 
(iii) To note the position for the HRA as set out in paragraph 5 and Appendix C 

of the report; 



 
(iv) The following revenue budget adjustments: 
 

• £190,000 from Children’s Services to Legal Services to enable 
additional casework to be dealt with in-house and minimise the use of 
external legal firms; 

• £60,000 from Children’s Services to Legal Services to fund in-house 
Advocacy support and reduce the use of Counsel. 

 
(v) The finalised 2010/11 reserves as set out in paragraph 3.8 of the report; 
 
(vi) The following transfers from reserves: 
 

• £1.75m from the Operational Delivery Reserve to the Finance and 
Resources service to meet anticipated costs associated with the joint 
venture with Elevate; 

• £480,000 from reserves to the Finance and Resources service to 
release rolled forward underspends achieved within the Finance and 
Resources service in 2010/11. 

 
(vii) The capital budget adjustments as set out in the appendix E of the report. 
 

39. Gascoigne Estate Renewal - Site Delivery and Disposal Options 
 
 Further to Minute 27 (23 August 2011), the Cabinet Member for Housing 

presented a report on the disposal and delivery options for the Gascoigne Estate 
element of the Council’s Estate Renewal Programme. 
 
Previous reports to Cabinet on 6 July and 2 November 2010 (Minutes 21 and 49 
respectively) established the principles for the Gascoigne Estate project.  The 
Cabinet Member advised that the availability of £18.3m funding from the Homes 
and Communities Agency and the affordability of the entire Estate Renewal 
programme had now led to a different approach being proposed to that adopted for 
the Leys and Goresbrook elements of the programme.  Of the three detailed 
options that had been considered - a partnership arrangement with a Housing 
Association, the procurement of a development partner via an OJEU compliant 
Developer Framework, and a stock transfer to a Housing Association - the 
partnership arrangement with a Housing Association represented, on balance, the 
best overall approach for the Council and the residents of the area. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) That the preferred delivery option for the Gascoigne Estate be to select, 

through an OJEU competitive tender process, a Housing Association to 
enter into a partnership arrangement with the Council to regenerate the 
areas identified for redevelopment on the Estate, with the final terms to be 
agreed under delegated authority by the Corporate Director of Finance and 
Resources, advised by the Corporate Director of Customer Services and 
the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, and in 
consultation with the Lead Members for Housing and Regeneration; and 

 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, 



subject to the advice of the Corporate Director of Customer Services and 
the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, and in 
consultation with the Lead Members for Housing and Regeneration, to 
negotiate and agree final terms of all necessary commercial and legal 
transactions, agreements and contracts, and do all other lawful things 
necessary to finalise and complete the project as set out in the report. 

 
40. Changes to Parking Policy and Charges at the Borough's Car Parks 
 
 Further to Minute 31 (23 August 2011), the Cabinet Member for Crime, Justice and 

Communities presented a report on proposed changes to the Council’s parking 
policy and car park charges. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that the proposals, linked to the Council’s draft 
Local Implementation Plan (LIP), were aimed at: 
 
• increasing capacity for short term visitor and shopper car parking in town 

centres;  
• improving facilities for safe overnight parking;  
• improving accessibility to car parks for vulnerable groups; and 
• promoting the use of more sustainable modes of travel such as cycling or 

public transport to reduce traffic congestion in the borough. 
 
The report also addressed the points raised at the last meeting during the 
discussions on the new staff car permit scheme in respect of consultations with 
Unions, the burden of the new charges on staff, enforcement arrangements, the 
criteria for Essential Car Users and the proportionality of the new charges in 
relation to salaries.  
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) That Parking Charges Orders in respect of the existing public car parks set 

out in Appendix A, Schedule 1 of the report be varied so as to allow for 
increased or decreased charges (as the case may be) in accordance with 
the charging scheme set out in Appendix A, Schedule 1;  

 
(ii) That the Council takes steps to establish the new pay and display public car 

parks identified in Appendix A, Schedule 2 as off street parking places 
under the Road Traffic Management Act 1984; 

 
(iii) That Parking Charges Orders in respect of the proposed new pay and 

display car parks set out in Appendix A, Schedule 3 be introduced to allow 
for parking charges to be levied in those car parks; and 

 
(iv) That parking should remain free for the public on Sundays in all car parks 

operated by the Council. 
 

41. Proposed Establishment of an Additionally Resourced Provision at 
Monteagle Primary School 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Children and Education presented a report on the 

proposal to establish an Additionally Resourced Provision (ARP) at Monteagle 



Primary School for pupils with statements of Special Educational Needs with a 
diagnosis of Asperger’s Syndrome.   
 
The Cabinet Member advised on the benefits of the proposal, which included the 
provision of local, specialist places within a mainstream school setting, 
considerable savings on out-of-borough placements and improved access to 
specialist staff, and confirmed that the new service would commence from the start 
of the 2012 Spring term.  
 
Cabinet agreed the establishment of an ARP at Monteagle Primary School as 
detailed in the report. 
 

42. Fews Lodge Extra Care Scheme 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Services reported on the proposal to 

convert Fews Lodge, Gregory Road, Chadwell Heath, into Extra Care Housing for 
people with dementia. 
 
Funding from the Department of Health now enabled the Council to commence the 
project that it had intended to progress with Hanover Housing at the time of the 
development of the Kallar Lodge residential care home on the site in 2008.  The 
Cabinet Member advised that the new provision would enable the Council to meet 
growing demand for this type of care, particularly for couples, and gave greater 
levels of independence in a more cost-effective way than residential care.  
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) That the main building of Fews Lodge be converted into Extra Care Housing 

provision for people with dementia as detailed in the report; and 
 
(ii) That the project be provided jointly under the management of Customer 

Services for landlord services (with rent being paid by tenants to the HRA) 
and Adult Social Care for care provision (funded through adult social care 
budgets), while the bungalows and houses on the site revert to general 
needs housing. 

 
43. Tender for the Provision of Temporary Agency Staff Contract 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits presented a report on 

the proposals for the retendering of the contract for the provision of temporary 
agency staff, the current contract for which expired on 30 September 2011. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that an options appraisal had identified a ‘master 
vendor’ solution in collaboration with up to eighteen other London 
Boroughs/ALMOs using the national procurement framework MSTAR as the 
preferred solution, and he outlined the main differences with the ‘neutral vendor’ 
approach that applied to the Council’s current service.  
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) The extension of the existing Matrix contract for a period of six months from 

1 October 2011; 
 



(ii) To the Council participating in the MSTAR framework for the procurement 
of a contract for the provision of temporary agency staff; and 

 
(iii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
to award contracts for the provision of temporary agency staff using the 
MSTAR framework. 

 
44. Disciplinary Procedure 
 
 The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Human Resources presented a 

report introducing a revised Council Disciplinary Procedure. 
 
The Cabinet Member explained that all key employment policies and procedures 
were subject to review to ensure that they were in line with current legislation and 
best practice and the revised Disciplinary Procedure had been considered and 
endorsed by the Employee Joint Consultative Committee on 6 June 2011. 
 
Cabinet agreed to adopt the Disciplinary Procedure as set out at Appendix A to 
the report. 
 

45. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs - 1 April to 30 June 2011 
(Quarter 1) 

 
 Cabinet received and noted a report from the Cabinet Member for Finance, 

Revenues and Benefits on the performance during the first quarter of the 2011/12 
financial year of Elevate East London in carrying out the debt management 
function on behalf of the Council, together with details of the debt written-off as 
uncollectable during the period and comparable information from the previous 
financial year. 
 

46. Tendering of Contract for Insurance, Claims Handling and Operational Risk 
Management Services 

 
 The Cabinet Member for Finance, Revenues and Benefits reported on the 

proposed procurement of a new contract for insurance related services, the current 
contract for which expired on 31 March 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that the potential benefits of joint arrangements with 
other local authorities had been explored but the options appraisal had identified a 
stand-alone contract, of a duration to be determined during the procurement 
process, as being the most cost-effective for the Council. 
 
Cabinet agreed:- 
 
(i) The procurement of a stand-alone contract (Option 1) for managing the 

Council’s insurance programme as detailed in the report; and 
 
(ii) To authorise the Corporate Director of Finance and Resources, in 

consultation with the Divisional Director of Legal and Democratic Services, 
to award the contract following the procurement process and to enact the 
extension options provided for within the contract in the event that it is 
deemed to be in the best interests of the Council. 



 


